Rule 2.38

Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Stewarts of Edinbu

Company number

rgh Limited 5C262691

(a) Insert full nume(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b)Y Insert dates

H We (a) Graham Douglas Frost and John Bruce Cartwright of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Erskine House, 68-73 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2
4NH .

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 6 Decembe?l’l (b) 5 June 2013

<
Signed MC\

Joint Administrator

Dated ‘f‘Lﬂ 3

Contact Details:

You do ot have W give any contact

— —— — —

Margaret Wilson

infarmation in

the box opposite but it you do, it wilt help Companics PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Erskine House, 68-73 Queen Sireet, Edinburgh,

House o contact you if there is a que

The contact information that you give will be visible

~~wrhers of the public record

*S2C5K0Wy
08/07/2013
COMPANIES Hoysg

ry on the form. EH2 4NH

Tel 3131 260 4075

DX Number DX Exchange

vhen you have completed and signed this form please send if to the Registrar of Companies at:

Zompanies House, 4th Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 YFF
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

#483




pwc

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)

‘Court of Session
- Case No. P1356 of 2011

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June

2013

4 July 2013

Contact details for queries

Contact Address

Direct line

E-mail

Fax

Margaret Huaooimﬁo}.o:mmOoovma LLP, Erskine House,
Wilson 68-73 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4NH

0131 260 4075

margaret.g.wilson@uk.p
wc.com

0131 260 4008




Contents

Section Pages
1 ' Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June 2013 2-3
2 Statutory and other information 4
3 Receipts and payments account . 5

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)
1




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June 2013

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
{"ISR86"), the Joint Administrators (“the Administrators™) write to
provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administration of
Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (“the Company”) since their last report
dated 17 December 2012.

Background information and initial actions taken by the
Administrators

Details of the background to, and actions taken since the appointment are
contained in the Adminisirators’ proposals dated 30 January 2012 and the
progress reports dated 13 July 2012 and 17 December 2012.

Realisation of assets

As creditors are aware, following the appointment, the Administrators
took steps to realise the Company’s assets.

The Administrators engaged agents to market and sell the heritable
property in Livingston. All interest received continues to be progressed
but, to date, no formal offers have been received.

Contact was made with all debtors to collect the pre appointment debtor
baook, title to which vests with the Clydesdale Bank plc (“the Bank”) under
a confidential invoice discounting (“CID”) facility. There have been no
further receipts in this period.

Investments
The Company held 5,925 shares in Reflex Holdings Limited. These were

marketed for sale and in line with the Articles of Association of that
company. An offer was accepted and the sum of £33,180 was realised.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the Administration for the
period 6 December 2012 to 5 June 2013 is set out in section 3 to this
report.

Receipts in the period include:

s sale of shares in Reflex Holdings Limited of £33,180
» interest on funds invested of £403; and
» arefund of pre appointment insurance premiuim paid of £64. -

Payments include:

¢ Administrators’ fees and outlays of £202,749;
» trading and occupation costs of £42,838; and
« debt collection costs of £2,911.

Outcome for creditors
Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors totalling £84k and representing employees’
accrued holiday pay and unpaid wages are likely to be paid in full.

Secured Creditor

The Bank holds a standard security over the Company’s heritable property
and a floating charge over the Company’s assets, It is estimated that the
amount due to the Bank at the date of the Administrators’ appointment
was approximately £1,139,000. The Bank may recover its debt in full, but
this will depend on the sum realised from the sale of the heritable

property.

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)
2




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June 2013

Ordinary Creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to provide an estimate of the
likely dividend to creditors as it will be driven by the sale value of the
property.

Extension of Administration

On 15 November 2012, the Court of Session extended the Administration
to 5 December 2013. A further extension of the Administration will be
required beyond 5 December 2013 and an application to the court,
pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
will be necessary. Any creditor objecting to such an application should
write to the Administrators by 31 July 2013, explaining the reasons for
their objection.

Next report

The Adminstrators’ next report to creditors will be at the earlier of the : .
conclusion of the Administration or in approximately six months.

For and on behalf of
Edinburgh Limit

aim D Frost
Joint Administrator

G D Frost and J B Cartwright have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Stewarts of
Edinburgh Limited to manage its gffairs, business and property as its agents. As such, they
contract without personal liability. G D Frost and J B Cartwright are licensed in the United
Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institite of Chartered Actountants of
Seotland.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data
Protection Act 1998, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP uill act as Data Processor on their
instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Administration.

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)
3




2, Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:
Full name:

Trading name:

Registered number:

Registered address:

Company directors:
Company secretary: .
Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Changes in office holder:
Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

Details of any extensions to the initial period of
appointment:

Proposed end of the Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the
Company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend to apply to
court under Section 176 A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Court of Session, P1356 of 2011

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited

SC262691

Erskine House, 68-73 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4NH formerly 1 Lister Road,
Kirkton Campus, Livingston, West Lothian, EH54 7BL

Terence O’Hare, John Mahoney, Marion Reid, Kenneth Murray

John Mahoney ’

Terence O'Hare — 42,260 ordinary shares, Marion Reid - 18,000 ordinary shares,
Kenneth Murray - 18,000 ordinary shares

6 December 2011

Graham D Frost and J Bruce Cartwright both of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Erskine
House, 68-73 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4NH

None

The directors of the Company, 1 Lister Road, Kirkton Campus, Livingston, West
Lothian, EH54 7BL

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration)}, failing which
objective (¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential

Whereas John Bruce Cartwright and Graham Douglas Frost both licensed insolvency
practitioners of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Erskine House, 68-73 Queen Street,
Edinburgh are to be appointed as joint administrators of Stewarts of Edinburgh
Limited (“Joint Administrators”). We, the directors being the appointor of the Joint
Administrators, hereby declare pursuant to paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bi to the
Insolvency Act 1986 that all and/or any of the powers which are conferred on the Joint
Administrators by the Insolvency Act 1986 may be done be either or both of the Joint
Administrators acting jointly or alone

Extension to 5 December 2013 granted by the Court of Session on 15 November 2012

Dissolution of the Company in terms of paragraph 84 Sch. B11A86
Unknown - the sale value of the property and quantum of creditors’ claims is unclear
Unknown — the sale value of the property and quantum of creditors’ claims is unclear

The Administrators may make an application to Court under Section 176A{5) of IA86 to
disapply the prescribed Part if the economic benefits to the body of the creditors are
outweighed by the costs of adjudication. At this time, the Administrators do not intend
to make such an application

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this Administration

and the proceedings are main proceedings

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




3. Receipts and payments for the period 6 December 2012 to 5 June 2013

A copy of a period account from 6 December 2012 to 5 June 2013 has
been included on the next three pages.

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration}
5




(2e'£00'g2) {/19°020'G)
(60°6£8'¥5) (£9°020'S)
{o6798) 000
{evv99'e) 000
(rv'6.5) 0C'0
{zg'8El) 000
{1oe¥E'1) 000
(Ev2e2'v) 000

(6L 214'7E) 000
(19°020'S) {£9020G)
{8.'655'C) 00'0
(82°655°€) 000
$5G6E'9E 00°0
S5'S6E'9T 000

3 3

£102/90/S0 01

£102/90/50 0L

LL0Z/2L/90 -Wwol4 Z10T/Z1/90 -woid

aae|nwng

pouad -

(woyeq)/sniding

abeusen g podsuer)
'S9JEY

sajey J8lep

oje X} ‘suoyda|a )
1amod g Wb “esy
DIN s1eAodwg

seuejes @ safem ssoin)
aoueINsuy|

speaysan() Buipea)

seseyng
s3jes Jo 1s0n)

sajes Buipel) wauwjuiodde 1504
sajes wawiuoddy-1sod

INNOJIJV ONIAVHL

paywi ybanquipg jo suemals  Jo

uonessuIwpy

v
jlu
I
1S
1y
I
I
flu

i

ju

3

sieyy
JO WIS




(00'6£5) 00°0 suawasingsiy reba
(05€48'L) 000 ' sao [eba
(99°'116'2) (99° 116"} $991 UONO|IC2 Jaed
er L) 000 SjuUBLWBsIRgsip ,S1uafy
{o9'628'cl) 000 soo4 slaby
uoljes|jeal Jo $1S09)
16'226'C ¥ 25°1.6'82
2l 168 89°c0¥ ssolb panasal 1Sa191)
99'0F 000 spunysy
05¢c 000 puey U] ysed
LS¥60°C 000 jueg 1e aoueeqy
000 000 ssaiboig ulpom
26'681'92 000 HOOIS
26'990° L LG ¥9 SpUNjal PUE SWIEI IUBINSU|
ooo8L'Ee 00'081'EE SOIUNSSS S|qeldl e - Ssuepisqns ul saieys
o000 000 SUNDBS |qBINIE - SIUSWISBAU|
000 00’0 sajoIya A J0I0IN
000 000 sBuniq4 % saInxiy
Q0'0¥¥ L2E 000 fauyoely g Weld
(ce'e00°22) {19°020S) Suipel wol [pyed/sndng
suoljesijeay
S13SSVY QIHNIISNN/ADHYHI ONILVOTd OL DNILVI3Y
(8L2cL'el) (e0rger'c)
Z1610°1) 000 seley JoleM
(0¥ 16¥) (02'902) xey ® auoydaia
(99°281°2) (82501 1amod 9 Wb ‘reey
(56'c8Y'8} (bO'9LL'E) sannn
$1509 pajejat-usunuiodde pue ucnessiIwWpPyY
(99°G58°1¥) {(86°8£€'vE)
(00°0F6) co'0 51500 sourlea|o als pue BuuesD
(05 22£°1) 000 funoeg
(00e61) 00°0 sea |jebe
(g1 0ZE 1E) (21'0ge'1E) : aouRINSU|
{00°009) (00°009) saag SI0kBAING
{#0'920'2) (98'81¥°2) soa- sjueby
uonesijeal Jo s1s0)
00°0 000
000 000 Buuoioey o} 1algns sigep ycog
00°C 000 Auedoid ejqeiusH
suonesijeay
S1LIASSY d34NJ3S O1 ONILVI3Y
3 3

£10¢/90/S0 0L

€102/90/S0 -OL

1102/21/90 ‘w04 Z102/21/90 ‘woid

aAnRINnWINg

pouad
INNODIVY NOILLYSITV3d

paywn] ybunquip3g jo spemals  Jo
uonesnsiuIwpy

i
I
ju
1
pu

jlu

u

69'vZ

(1]

5S¢ /15°68
9g'e6t'2s
u

jlu
00'SLV LY
00°000'0€
00°000'2
00°000'892

i
iy
i
i

ju
I
fu
I
u
flu

€0°E56'v6Y
00°000°00Z

3
sile}y

JO usuialels




JolRNSIuIWPpY

L2 IPS'S01

Uz vrive)

00198

£6'628'C

GS6LL'STH

00'6/8'E

L2 PSSO L {66'6v8'vLE)
(6Y818'E) 000
{6¥'818°€) 000

(@2 1£8't12) (58°'g¥.802)
{oLcov) 000

{09's1) 000

{e18) 000
(06'821) 000
{saBrl'e) (Gg'8vL'2)
{00°000°002) (00°000°002)
(oo'st) 000

{2°18) 000
{00°004) 000
{(co's5¢8) 000
{6}+'509) 000
(gaval) 000
(20'692) 000
(65°602'G) 000

6L veH) 000
{a1'209) 000
(59°cps'LE) (99'116'2)
(or'e6s 1Y) 000
{00'St6) 000

3 3

£10¢/90/50 ‘0L  €10¢/90/S0 0L

L LOZ/Z1/90 ‘w0l Z102/21/90 -wold
aAneInWNgD pouad

spund Aued piyl

fe1auan) - 1A Induy

sbieys pextd - LyA indu

uno9oe yueq gl jusund - Bupers jesauan)
usodag Alunoesg siqepunjay

‘A8 031N3S3Hd3d

aouejeq

soohodw - sioupalD [BNUSISjRld
suopnqUIsIg

safireyo jueg

HBIPIBAD U0 IS8181UY]

SIS0 Slieyje Jo JuUBWAIelS
Buisiuaape fonjels
sjuswasingsip | AoBajes saeploy 8210
$89) 5,Jap(oy 8a4J0

s siensibay

Buiuug g Asuonels g ebeisod
S1S00 |

esuBUSILEW B sieday

sajey 1olep

xg} g auoydejg ),

iamod g Wb ‘resi

SelliN

s}s00) palejal-esioidwy

$1S07) UoIsuad ssaioldwg

$15092 pajejal-juswuiodde pue uolensIUIWIPY

S)S09 aourlea(2 2Us pue Bulues)
Aunoeg
uolesijeal Jo s}so)

1INNOJOV NOILYSITV3Y

payun ybinquip3 jo sUeMalS  Jo

uonensIuIWPY

iy

I
Hu
1
I
o
i
1
fiu
i
i
I
[
u
ju
i
Hu

1L
ju

3

sieyy
JO JUa2u191e1S




